CALE, JENNIE M.

<u>Birth</u>

February 21, 1869 at Cumming, Iowa

<u>Death</u>

December 28, 1924 at age of 55yr 10mo 7da at her residence at Cumming, Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA



Cause of Death

Cancer of Bowels

Standard Certificate of Death 91-601 Warren Co., Iowa

Jennie Mae Cale Residence: Cumming, Iowa Birth Date: February 21, 1869 Birth Place: Warren Co., Iowa Death Date: December 28, 1924 Death Place: Cumming, Warren Co., Iowa Age: 55yr 10mo 7da Cause of death: Cancer of the Bowels Father: W. H. Swan, born in Ohio Mother: Annie M. Perkins, born in Warren Co., Iowa Informer: D. D. Cale, Cumming, Iowa Physician: A. L. Cochran, Cumming, Iowa Burial place: Orillia, Iowa Funeral Home: Dunn's Date of burial: December 31, 1924

Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 9 Lot was purchased by D. D. Cale

Maiden Name

Swan

Father

William H. Swan

Mother

Annie M. Perkins

Marriage

Jennie M. Swan to Dallas DeWitt Cale on October 31, 1894 in Warren Co., Iowa Ref: Warren Co., Marriages, 1880-1899 on file at IGS Library

Return of marriage in the County of Warren for the year ending October 1, 1895 91-1399

Dewitt D. Cale Residence: Cumming, Iowa Occupation: Merchant Place of birth: Iowa Age next birthday: 39 2nd marriage Father: John H. Cale Mother: Amelia Perry

Married: October 31, 1894 Residence of W. H. Swan in Warren Co., Iowa

Jennie Mae Swan Residence: Cumming, Iowa Place of birth: Iowa Age next birthday: 26 1st marriage Father: W. H. Swan Mother: Anna Marie Perkins Witnesses: I. A. Lierle and wife Minister of M. E. Church: A. A. Thompson

<u>Census</u>

1870 – Lynn Twp., Warren Co., Iowa; Page 24; August 16, 1870; Post Office, Norwalk, Iowa Dwelling 149; Family 151

Swan, William A.	28	Farmer	OH
		Real Estate, \$4800; Person	al, \$1500
Mariah A.	24		IL

Jane	01		IA		
Rothgeb, Joseph	18	Farm labor	OH		
1880 – Linn Twp., Warren Co	., IA; ED 22	8; Page 297C; July 21, 1880	1		
Dwelling 353; Family 365		-,			
Swan, William H.	42	farmer	OH	СТ	СТ
Maria	37		IA	KY	KY
Jennie	11		IA	OH	IA
Royal Ira	06		IA	OH	IA
Swan or Snow, Frank	19	farm labor	IN		
1885 – There is no census for	Linn Twp., V	Warren Co., IA in 1885			
1895 – Linn Twp., Warren Co	IA				
Cale, Dewitt D.	40		IA		
Jennie M.	26			en Co.,	IA
Lewis H.	10			Co., IA	
1900 – Linn Twp., Warren Co	., IA; ED 13	8; Page 12; January 9, 1900			
Dwelling 253; Family 255					
Cale, Dewitt D.	45		IA	VA	OH
Jennie M.	30		IA	OH	OH
Louis H.	15		IA	IA	IA
1905 – Cumming, IA Card #568					
Cale, Jennie Mae	IA	Married	IA	OH	IA
1910 – Linn Twp., Warren Co	IA: ED212	2: Page 4B: April 20, 1910			
Dwelling 18; Family 18	.,,	-,,,, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -			
Cale, Dewitt	55	own income	IA	VA	OH
		Married 15 years			
Jennie M.	41	2 children, 1 living	IA	OH	OH
William	05		IA	IA	IA
1915 –					
1920 – Linn Twp., Warren Co Dwelling 133; Family 135	., IA; ED 21	8; Page 5A; January 9, 1920)		
Cale, Dewitt D.	65	dry good salesman	IA	VA	OH
Jennie M.	50	ary good substituit	IA	OH	IA
William D.	15		IA	IA	IA
Swan, Anna M.	13 77	Wd, mother-in-law	117	1/1	11 1
o wan, 7 mina ivi.	, ,	,, a, moutor m law			
City Directory					

City Directory

In 1911 was living at 825 Greene St., Boone Co., Iowa; Spouse, Dewitt D. Cale

Death Record, Book 4; 1921-1934

Clerk's Office, Indianola, Warren Co., IA

Cale, Jennie Mae; born in IA; died Dec. 28, 1924 at Cumming, IA of cancer of the bowels; age 55yr 10mo 7da; married. Buried Dec 31, 1924 in Pleasant RidgeCemetery, Orilla, Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; father was W. H. Swan; Dunn's was the funeral director; physician was A. L. Cochran.

Dunn's Funeral Home Records

Jennie Mae Cale – residence, Cunning, Iowa; born Feb 21, 1869 in Iowa; died Dec 28, 1924 at residence; age 55yr 10mo 7da; cause of death was cancer of bowels; married; buried in Pleasant Ridge Cemetery, Orilla, Linn Twp., Warren Co., Iowa; father was W. H. Swan, born in Ohio; mother was Annie M. Perkins, born in Iowa; Informer was D. D. Cale; Ordered by D. D. Cale.

<u>Deaths</u>

[The Des Moines Register, Tuesday December 30, 1924, Page 10]

Cale – Jennie M. Cale, wife of D. D. Cale, passed away Sunday evening at her home in Cumming, IA. Funeral service to be held at 2 o'clock Wednesday afternoon at Cumming.

<u>Obituary</u>

[The Indianola Iowa, Herald, Thursday, January 15, 1925]

Jennie M. Cale wife of Dallas DeWitt Cale, was born one mile south of Cumming, and died at her home in Cumming at the age of 55 years, 10 months and 7 days after a lingering illness of some months.

On October 31, 1894 she was united in marriage to Dallas DeWitt Cale. To this union there were born two children, Lucille, deceased and William DeWitt.

She continued to reside at her present home until 1910, when she removed to Boone, Iowa, where she remained until 1914, moving back to Cumming, where she has made her abode until death overtook her.

She is survived by her husband, D. D. Cale, sons, W. D. Cale and L. H. Cale, of Des Moines; brothers, J. R. Swan, of Los Angeles and G. R. Swan of Denver, and granddaughter, Dorothy M. Cale.

Mrs. Cale was regarded as one of the bulwarks of the Methodist church at Cumming, where she had been in the continuous service of God all her married life. She leaves behind her an example of one who has given herself unselfishly to the work of the kingdom and good cheer of others. Even unto the last, her utmost interest and concern was in evidence to those who in a small measure were trying to reciprocate what she had done for them.

She at last was blessed with that wonderful assurance which comes to only those who have tried their best to exemplify the teachings of the Savior. It is indeed with grateful hearts that her loved ones know she is safe and at rest in the arms of One whose infinite care of mercy is everlasting.

May it be more of an occasion to rejoice rather than to sorrow at the passing of one, near and dear to her many, many friends, content in knowing that she has attained the goal for which she has strived for these many years.